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I. SPECIFICATIONS

An asterisk next to a figure indicates the minimum guaranteed performance.

TRACK SYSTEM

4 track, 2 channel stereo system

TAPE SPEED

1-7/8 ips (4.75 ¢mfsec) 2%

WOW AND FLUTTER

Less than 0.055% WRMS *Less than 0.15% RMS

TOTAL WOW AND FLUTTER

Less than 0.17%

FREQUENCY RESPONSE LOW NOISE TAPE

30 10 15,000 Hz +3dB  *50 to 14,000 Hz +4 dB

Cr0, TAPE 30 to 16,000 Hz t3dB  *50 to 15,000 Hz 24 dB

Fe-Cr TAPE 30t0 19,000Hz +3dB  *50 to 17,000 Hz +4 dB
DISTORTION FACTOR Less than 1% at 1,000 Hz 0 VU recerding
TOTAL DISTORTION FACTOR

LOW NOISE TAPE *Less than 2%

CrQ; TAPE *Less than 4%

Fe-Cr TAPE *Less than 3%
OUTPUT LEVEL 0:ldBm

RECORDING PLAYBACK LEVEL
LOW NOISE TAPE

0 dBm +2 dB, 1,006 Hz 0 VU recording

Cr0Q, TAPE -1.5dBm 1.5 dB

SEGNAL TO NOISE RATIO DOLBY OFF: Better than 51 dB  *Better than 43 dB
o L DOLBY ON: Better than 61 dB *Better than 47 dB

CROSS TALK Better than 25 dB, 1,000 Hz +3 VU recording

ERASE RATIO Better than 70 dB, 1,000 Hz +3 VU recording

RECORDING BIAS FREQUENCY 100 kHz *98 +5 kHz

INPUT MIC More than 0.3 mV *More than 0.5 mV

LINE Mote than 70 mV *More than 90 m¥
DIN More than 4 mV
BIAS LEAK Less than -~43 dBm DOLBY ON

Less than -20 dBm DOLBY OFF

REAK LEVEL INDICATION

8.5 £1 dbm

HEAD
RECORDING/PLAYBACK COME HEAD

ERASE HEAD

4 track, 2 channel GX recordingfplayback comb head
Type: PR4-1
Gap: REC 3.5 to 5.5 microns, PB 0.7 to 1.3 microns
Impedance: REC 2,000 ohms :20% at 100 kHz

PB 1,000 ohms £20% at 1,000 Hz
DC Resistance: REC 22 ohms t5%

PB 250 ohms £5%

2-track 1-channel Erase Head
Type: E4-165
Gap: Double Gap
Impednce: 190 ohms £ 10% at 60 kHz
DC Resistance: 2.5 ohms

MOTOR

AC Servo Control Motor
Type: SCM-760

TRANSESTOR AND FET 28A628(ENFYG) ... 6 28C1175{ENF) ... 2
28AT25(F)G)YH) ... 2 28CI31R{GHH) ... 10
2BATIPHONR) . . . 1 28C13125(G)YH). .. 6
25C458LGIOMD) ... 2 2SCIG4TENSHUY ... 6
2SCTILENFHGHH) . . . 20 28C1683PHQY. . . 1
25K34(D) ... 4 28D360(DKE) ... 2

DIODE IN6O ... 12 1002 ...4
1N40OL .. . 4 WZ-085....2
181588 . ..22 Zw-192 .. .1
1S2473VE . ., 4 DN-831...1

POWER REQUIREMENT 110 to 240V AC 50/60 Hz

FOWER CONSUMPTION 30w

DIMENSIONS 440(W) x 145(H} x 300(Dmm
(173" x 5.7 x 11.8)
WEIGHT 8.6 kg (18.9 lhs)

NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice.
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[. SPECIFICATIONS

An asterisk next to a figure indicates the minimum guaranteed perlormance.

TRACK SYSTEM

4 track, 2 channel stereo system

TAPE SPEED

1-7/8 ips (4.75 cm/sec) 2%

WOW AND FLUTTER

Less than 0.055% WRMS *Less than {.15% RMS

TOTAL WOW AND FLUTTER

Less than 0.17%

FREQUENCY RESPONSE LOW NOISE TAPE
Ct0O; TAPE
Fe-Cr TAPE

30 to 15,000 Hz £t3dB  *50 to 14,000 Hz +4 dB
30 to 16,000 Hz +3dB  *50 to 15,000 Hz +4 dB

30 t0 19,000 Hz +3 dB *50 to 17,000 Hz 14 dB

DISTORTION FACTOR

Less than 1% at 1,000 Hz 0 VU recording

TOTAL DISTORTION FACTOR

LOW NOISE TAPE *Less than 2%
CrD; TAPE *Less than 4%
Fe-Cr TAPE *Less than 3%
QUTPUT LEVEL 0 1 dBm

RECORDING PLAYBACK LEVEL
LOW NOISE TAPE

0 dBm =+2 4B, 1,000 Hz 0 YU recording

CrQ, TAPE -0.5dBm 1.5 dB

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO DOLBY QFF: Better than 51 dB  *Better than 43 dB
S s & DOLBY ON: Better than 61 dB  *Better than 47 dB

CROSS TALK Better than 25 dB, 1,000 Hz +3 VU recording

ERASE RATIO Better than 70 dB, 1,000 Hz +3 YU recording

RECORDING BIAS FREQUENCY 100 kHz *98 5 kHz

INPUT MIC More than 0.3 mV *More than 0.5 mV

LINE More than 70 mV *More than 30 mV
DIN More than 4 mV
BIAS LEAK Less than -43 dBm DOLBY ON

Less than -20 dBm DOLBY OFF

REAK LEVEL INDICATION

8.5 +1 dBm

HEAD
RECORDING/PLAYBACK COME HEAD

ERASE HEAD

4 track, 2 channel GX recording/playback comb head
Type: PR4-1
Gap: REC 3.5 to 5.5 microns, PB 0.7 to 1.3 microns
Impedance: REC 2,000 ohms +20% at 100 kHz

PB 1,000 ohms +20% at 1,000 Hz
DC Resistance: REC 22 ohms 5%

PB 250 ohms 5%

2-track 1-channet Exase Head
Type: E4-163
Gap: Double Gap
Impednce: 190 ohms £ 10% at 60 kHz
IXC Resistance: 2.5 ohms

MOTOR AC Servo Contrel Motor
Type: SCM-700

TRANSISTOR AND FET 28A628(EWFHG).. . 6 28C11?5{(EXF).. .2
25A725(F)(GHH) ... 2 28CL31IR{(GHH) . .. 1D
25A733(PHONMRY ... L 28C13128(G)(H) ... 6
28C458LGICYDY . .. 2 28CLG4TENSHUY .. . 6
SCTLUENFHGHH) . .. 20 2SCL683(PKHQ) ... 1
ISK34(D) ... 4 28DAGODKE) . .. 2

DIODE INGO . ... 12 1002 ...4
IN4OGY . .. 4 WZ-(85....2
151588 ... 22 ZW-192 .. .1
152473VE ... ¢4 DN-831...1

POWER REQUIREMENT 110 to 240V AC 50/60 Hz

POWER CONSUMPTION I0W

DIMENSIONS 440(W} x 145(H) x 300(D}mm
(17.3" x 5.7 x11.8)
WEIGHT 8.6 kg (18.9 Ibg)

NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice.




i1. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

Ia case of nouble, ete. necessitating disassembly, please disassemble in the order shown in photographs. Reassemble

in reverse ogder,




I1l. ARRANGEMENT OF PRINCIPAL PARTS

h



IV. MECHANISM ADJUSTMENT




SUPPLY CAPSTAN SHAFT——=

£,

=—TAKE UP CAPSTAN SHAFT

] =N

i |

| |

FLYWHEEL A

l:DRIVE BELT [

] FLYWHEEL B

center position

¥ Move , and find1
!

1. PINCH WHEEL A, PINCH WHEEL B ROTA-

TING ORDER ADJUSTMENT
{Refer to Fig. 1)

1) When the Play Button is gently depressed, first
the take-up reel rotates. Next, Pinch Wheel A,
and then Pinch Wheel B must rotate.

2) If necessary, adjust Pinch Wheel A, and Pinch

Wheel B rotating order and timing by bending
the extended parts of Pinch Wheel Arms A and B
as shown in Fig. 1.
Following adjustment, gently depress the Play
Button and confirm that the clearance between
Pinch Wheel B and Capstan B is approximately
0.3 mm.

.TAKE-UP AND SUPPLY REEL TABLE
TORQUE MEASUREMENT

As shown in Fig. 2, use a casseite torque meter and
at play mode, measure the reel table torque of both
reels during tape travel.

Specified torque:
Take-up reel table 50 10 grmfem
Supply reel table 10 £3 grm/cm

Because take-up and supply reel torque is determined
by the clutch spring inside the reel table, if torque
is not within specifications, replace reel table
assembly.

MUST BE
EQUAL SPACE

P
FLYWHEEL A

MUST BE
; EQUAL SPACE

x,
wYWHEEL B

Fig. 3

. REWIND AND FAST FORWARD TORQUE
MEASUREMENT

Use a cassette torque meter and measure torgue at
the point at which the tape stops after stop mode is
effected from Rewind and Fast Ferward modes
respectiveiy. If necessary, adjust by changing winding
clutch friction pressure. (Refer to Take-up Lever
and Wind Lever Block in Parts List). Proper rewind
and fast forward torque is about 70 grm/fem.

4. MOTOR PULLEY HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

AND FLYWHEEL REPLACEMENT

1) As shown in Fig. 3, the drive belt must run on the
center of Flywheels A and B, and on the center
of the motor pulley.

This adjustment is made by changing the motor
pulley height.

2) When replacing Flywheel A And Flywheel B,
because it is necessary for the flywheels to match
in order to obtain proper tape tension, one of the
following combinations must be selected from the
4 types available.
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|

(=20l

«-~TAPE COUNTER PULLEY

=——--ROTARY MAGNET

vy

— e

SISTEM CONTROL PC BOARD CW-5023

Proper Flywheel A and Flywheel B
combinations (Type stamped on

Chart 1 flywheels)

COMB-1 COMB-2 COMB-3 COMB-4
A-A B-RB c_C DD
At B-C C-D

| A€ B—D

Less than {mm
Fig. 4

5. CLEARANCE ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN

HALL IC AND ROTARY MAGNET

This adjustment is necessary for the perfection of the
Automatic Stop Function. If adjustment is necessary
due to poor Automatic Stop Function or instability,
proceed as follows:

1) As shown in Fig. 4, move System Control P.C
Board as indicated by the arrow mark in the
figure and adjust position so that the clearance
between the Hall IC and rotary magnet is within
1 mm.

2) In case this clearance is over 1 mm, fauity Auto-
matic Stop Function will occur,

. TAPE SPEED ADJUSTMENT

Playback a 1,000 Hz pre-recorded test tape and
adjust Servo Control P.C Board (CA-2218) semi-
fixed resistor VR1 (3 kB) to obtain a tape speed of
1,000 Hz 2%,




V. HEAD

ADJUSTMENT

TEST CASSETTE TAPE FOR TAPE TRAVEL

100/

50

¥ Front upper portion stripped

1. TAPE GUIDE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

1} When using an ordinary cassette, the tape guides
and heads, etc, are not visible. As shown in
Fig. 5, use a casseite tape from which the upper
part of the cassette case has been stripped off for
easy visibility of the head area,

2} At playback mode, using the erase head tape
guide as standard for height, as shown in Fig.
6, adjust the height adjustment nuts for proper
Tape guide (1) and Tape Guide (2) height and
so that the tape runs smoothly and does not
catch on the tape puides.

3} After the tape guide height adjustments have been

completed, gently depress the Play Button and
set the deck to playback mode.
At this time, confirm that the tape runs smoothly
and does not contact the upper and lower edges
of the tape guides. If the tape touches to the tape
guides, repeat adjustment procedure outlined in
Item 1-2) above.

2. HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT OF RECORDING/

PLAYBACK COMBINATION HEAD

1) Playback a 4-track, 1,000 Hz pre-recorded cassette
head height adjustment test tape. Adjust head
height with adjustment screws (A), (B) and (C),
and obtain maximum output on both channels.

2) At the same time that head height adjustment is
made, azimuth alignment is provisionally adjusted
with adjustment screw (C).

3) Invert the 1,000 Hz cassette test tape. Playback
and confirm that the line output level does not
change. If the output level differs from that
obtained in Item 2-1) above, repeat head height
and azimuth alignment adjustments until both
sides of the test tape displays equal output.

Fig. 5

3. AZIMUTH ALIGNMENT ADJUSTMENT OF

RECORDING/PLAYBACK COMBINATION
HEAD

1} Playback a 10 kHz pre-recorded cassette azimuth
alignment test tape and adjust screw (C) to obtain
maximum output on both channels.

2} Invert the 10kHz test tape. Playback and confirm
that the output level does not change, If output
differs from that obtained in [tem 3-1) above,
repeat  Recording/Playback Combination Head
Height and Azimuth Alignment Adjustments.

3) Supply a 10 kHz signal from an audio Frequency
oscillater to the line inpuis and record at -20
YU on a blank tape.

4) Set Monitor Switch to TAPE position and adjust
screw (C) shown in Fig. 6 to obtain maximum
output on both channels.

5) The recording and playback heads are joined to
form a single structure. Therefore, when making
azimuth alignment adjustments, because both
head cores move, repeat adjustments 3-1) through
3-4) above until optimum azimuth alignment of
the two head cores are obtained.

NOTES:

1) Be sure to clean the heads prior to head ad-
justment.

2) Be careful not to use a magnetized driver or other
magnetized tools in the vicinity of the heads.

3) Use only new tape as level variation is likely to
oceur when using old tape,

4) Be sure to demagnetize the heads with a Head
Demagnetizer before and after head adjustment.

5) As perfect head height and azimuth alignment
adjustments are vital o tape deck performance,
be sure that these adjustments are carried out
propertly.
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LEFT CHANNEL _ .., RIGHT .
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Fiz. 8 RECORDING BIAS ADJUSTVENT

1. RECORDING/PLAYBACK AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMLNT

. : , Test Tupe Adjustinent
Sp Adjustruent [tes

) - Mode ; Result Remarks
Supply Sirnul ) ) Puint )
| Plavbuck Level ©O3MHZoVU T o0 VRISO0D 01 dBm
\ Adjustment test tujpe ’ : CW-3124 ’
Lovwe Molse . )
Raverding Fevel i . : Set Monitor
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{L.ow Nolie) \
) recording

Low Noise Tape:  AKAL C-60 LN
Cleromium Dioxide Tape:  AKAD C-60 CH

Chart 2




o S S._.L._.Im_.. 1

. . N PR ..«O....&....‘&....\
o ....»_Eﬁ :

T
. |_Ww %@4 _“m 6T PHA
i rov TIART DAM
15t 1.wu
3kd ,.h. L.—

,_ @
| ,E_M

L m.,.m,_.
- .. ..ﬁa_.M“_ah“m rﬁ@ 3_. )

_H_v. oF dirla
1n¢_ 73437334

a : - GE._.
o w Nauuﬂl\u.

O

1amdl
lw_ wo_zh

{H1AE 9LA
ray svie u._.(u

O«_-bw”_

@

@w_

{g1ig apuA -
sav svIE Alvs, .

9l m

“rav¥ SR lve

m_%

IBING EHA

(BNE GEHA

_..n_q_ wﬁn alve -

m%
m |

=3

w *ZHL
: HEEE §1

f
rav 43174 2HA8 | ° . .m

=

M‘H

£yl . 7
. 19003 188 7...
‘ . PO Jm}uJ H'd

Q_,;r;, _'?;fLL.,-?:;*"_

BbdlL

.

ﬂ
'IH
‘\

el . 3
ﬂu © 134008 AI¥A c:
w qeus[T®. 1OV T3IATIEY
e T M
S.Ew o .
avatey| L
. N

HWEE Ag7 xo
FOY LTS U6 _ ° .

wan._z._.
b ..Tl o\

._«_._.F_m w_ i

PR e

.
1

Fig. 9 PRE & DOLBY AMP P.C BOARD CW-5024

Dolby is a trademark of Dolby Laboratories, Inc. Under Licence from Dolby Laboratories, Inc.

12



2. DOLBY NOISE REDUCTION AMPLIFIER

ADJUSTMENT

1) Dolby Noise Reduction Adjustment Precautions:

a.

o

Be sure to adjust tape deck playback and
recording level to conform to specifications
with as little error as possible and adjust fre-
quency response for optimum flatness charac-
teristics.

. Because the establishment of the 5 kHz adjust.

ment signal and level, etc. is vital to correct
Dolby Noise Reduction circuit adjustment,
use only calibrated measuring instruments,

. Level deviation must be within $0.5 dB.
. Paint lock semi-fixed resistors foliowing ad-

justment.

. After Dolby Noise Reduction circuit adjust-

ments have been made, do not change record-
ing and playback levels.

2) 19 kHz Filter Adjustment

a.

b.

Set Monitor Switch to SOURCE and set Dolby
Noise Reduction Switch to OFF.

With Recording Level Conirol set to 12 o’clock
position, supply a 19 kHz signal to the line
input and obtain a 0 dBm line output level.

. Set Dolby Noise Reduction Switch to ON and

adjust core of ferri-inductor L-3, 33 mH to
obtain the lowest possible output level.

3) Recording Dolby Noise Reduction Amplifier
Adjustment

a.

b.

Set Monitor Switch to SOURCE and set Tape
Selector Switch to LOW NOISE.

Ground test points (C) and (D), and tum
adjustment semi-fixed resistors VR-5 1 k(B)
and VR-6 5 k(B) as far as they will go in the
direction of the arrow marks in Fig. 9.

. With Recording Level Control set to 12 o'clock

position, supply a 5 kHz signal to the line
input and obtain a -28.5 dBm line output level.

. With the Delby Noise Reduction Switch at

ON position, read level at test point (E).

. Disconnect test point (C) from ground and

increase (E) point voltage by 10 dB by adjust-
ing semi-fixed resistor VR-5 1 k(B).

Disconnect test point (D) from ground and
decrease {E) point voltage by 2 dB by adjusting
semifixed resistor VR-6 5 k(B).

4) Playback Dolby Noise

Reduction  Amplifier

Adjustment

a.

b.

Disconnect lead wire from one side of the
automatic stop solenoid.

Set Monitor Switch to TAPE and set Tape
Selector Switch to LOW NOISE.

_ Ground test points (A) and (B) and tum

adjustment semi-fixed resistors VR-2 1 k(B)
and VR-3 5 k(B) as far as they will go in the
direction of the arrow mark in Fig. 9.

. Set deck to playback mode.
. Supply a 5 kHz signal to terminal @ and

obtain a -20.5 dBm line output level.
Set the Dolby Noise Reduction Switch to
ON,

. Disconnect test point (A) from ground, and

adjust semi-fixed resistor VR-2 1 k(B) to obtain
a -30.5 dBm line output level.

. Disconnect test point (B) from ground and

adjust semi-fixed resistor VR-3 5 k(B) to obtain
2 -28.5 dBm line output level.
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Vil. DC RESISTANCE OF VARIOUS COILS

Part Designation DC Resistance
Between 1-3 0.6 ohm
! Osciltator Coil 0T-925 Between 4-6 1.8 ohm
I Between 7-9 6.7 ohm
Between YLW-BLU 215 ohm
AC Servo Control Motor SCM-700 Between YLW-RED 202 ohm
Between RED-BLU 196 ohm
Pick-up Coil 690 ohm
Headphene Qutput Transformer 814-1238 Primary 282 ohm
Secondary 2.5 chm
Recording/Playback PRA.1 ! REC 22 ohm 5%
Combination Head _ ) PB 250 ohm £5%
Erase Head E4-165 2.5 ohm
Automatic Stop Solenoid 0730TH71 ' 15 ohm *10%
NOTE: 1. The resistance values shown in this chart are average values. Chart 3

2. Erase Head E4-165 is interchangeable with E4-160

VIII. CLASSIFICATIONS OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD INTERCHANGEABILITY CHART

P.C BOARD Number of P.C Board
Reduction Ay P.C Boand CW-s024
Servo Control P.C Board CA-2218
System Control P.C Board Cw-5023
Recording Switch P.C Board CW-1076
Power Supply and Oscilfator P.C Board CW-5022
Peak Lamp P.C Board CW-1061

Chart 4
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2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) PRE AMP AND DOLBY NOISE HEDUCTION AMP P.C BOARD CW-5024
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PRE AMP AND DOLBY NOISE REDUCTION AMP P.C BOARD CW-5024
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2} SYSTEM CONTROL P.C BOARD CW.5023

TO MEMORY SWITCH SWSICOM]

-
T H PHE ALK
D RWD SWITCH SWI (NOY = H ﬁ TO COUNTER SWITCH SWiD
"
L - e maserEn
.2..!=7||'.__ L) E @ 3 iy ® o n; I i s ﬁ ‘/ '-‘I
= - - 13
FED/LONG VLT 31% A .Nf L@ g% IE'“ -%“I !
o AUTO STOP SOLENOIDI-) o il mb 2l W % w o el o
4 S ] ol e
aEanT‘f @ i ¥ o) 3 § HELIEET o % gx g Vel
TO MEMORY SWITCH SWOING) ———y i % ﬁw %g% %ﬁ .{-._u %« g%ﬂ ﬁ..}.,;‘ %’; %: P
o Tl - 2 3 —
FROM POWER SUPFLY B OSC “W'"Tr 230380 "‘ g AR BiE s 4o 2= 0)
FC BOARD CW- 3022 (@ . pmar N np oes

TO PAUSE SWITCH SwEINC)
YLWARED TLWABLLY

TO FAUSE LAMP INDE

3) SERVO CONTROL P.C BOARD CA-2218

L; TQ PLAY SWITCH

SWHNC)

' — —
. ¢ DLAT/30 M} - )
O mlpr  esta
I s S SR ) /ED
o, e e N% o FROM MOTOR PICK UP COIL
a0 am . E @
Eﬁk 'n’wgm Mﬂ"‘# u oom
i L RED/WHT,
@ ta 20038 A3 10K . @ TO F.F/RWD SWITCH SWil{hO)
%EHH ey - h
’&m‘ RE 33K R§ 27K m 100K
C
maﬂlﬂ 10K RE8 s!K 9 ﬂﬂ“n‘)
Rl 0K .
- 1 C‘roozﬂxl
cnaomn} m oK VAl “a )
ce aaz:rm ug ?9—- THPE, SPEED
e 0-02?"‘1 Fig 33K '?u o.m:(x: =
RE 22K pig jek I8 330 33
- n-nP—o Jﬂm‘ BLU
DA IS24TIVE R23 E?Kn ———=———"FROM POWER TRANSFORMER 93¥ AL
R20 47X W9 33K Ra, 27K Py ok
SZ';‘T 5y Ml L @.«:—"‘9—— TQ SERVO MOTOR SCM-TOO (RED!
. K
. F2 oK n'{m e izt 3
. . .{ m.o‘w_r
O . G4 0 f29, 100K R6
._“{y m—t :;—4 0—“—.
- o [ Toog
- - TRT . y,
TRI to TRE ZHECIS4TISIIE} Bl jo D4 02
TRT 250 BB PKG}

4) POWER SUPPLY AND OSCILLATOR P.C BOARD CW-5022

FROM POWER TRANSFOAMER 22V AC
TO AUTD STOP SOLENDID(+)

TO TAPE SELECTOR SWITCH SWI-A[

ED/BLE
TO HEC SWITCH PC BRARD (D)

TO REC SWITCH BC BOARD Cw-i076 (3)(8)

TO REC SWITCH RC B0ARD CW- 1076 ()

2 _"TO CHASSIS

TO RWD SWITCH SWIZINCH
TC FF/RWD SWITCH SWII{NG]
TO REC SWITCH PC 80ARD Cw-|07E

TO SYS-CON RC BOARD Cw-5023(8)

we————T0C TAFE RLIN LAMF
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5} RECORDING SWITCH P.C BOARD CW-1076

f
i FROM PRE 8 DOLBY AMP _WHT _WHT "
. P.C BOARD CW-5024(9 -

FROM PRE & DOLBY AMP
P.C BOARD cw-5024@

TO LEFT ch REC HEAD WHT
PR4- |

TO RIGHT ch REC HEAD
PR4 -1

FROM POWER SUPPLY & 05C
PC BOARD cw—5022

QMHT___ GRY FROM POWER SUPPLY 8 0SC
RED RC BOARD CW-5022(7)

i.. o JRED/BLK _ FROM PRE & DOLBY AMP
F’ RC BOARD CW-5024 ()

TO RIGHT ¢h OUTPUT VOLUME =__=,.@
VR3b 100KE |

] TO DIN JAcx——_T_-——'-'a@ '

] . REQR/BLK
. ’ : ToR T FROM POWER SUPPLY & 0S¢
:_—a-.
VR3a I00K8 T @6, T wnr

.‘|$=T0 REC LAMP INDB

WHT/LONG Y-GRN TO DIN JACK

..Iﬁ FROM POWER SUPPLY & OSC
T RC BOARD CW- 5022

TO DIN JACK

6) PEAK LAMP P.C BOARD CW-1061

* tNDB $R-103D

RED/LONG BLKE-_' .

W
&

S
TO PRE&DOLBY AMP

P.C BOARD Cw-5024

e b e et e m s =i 4w e e =4 e
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Some of the parts in this parts list are only available as a complete
assembly, and can not be supplied as individual parts,




HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

I. This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.
2. When ordering parts, please describe parts number, serial number, and model number in detail.
3. How to read list.
—The reference number corresponds with illustration or photo number of that particular
parts list.
This number corresponds with the Figure Number.
This number corresponds with the individual parts index number
in that figure.
A small “x™ indicates the inability to show that particular part
—= l in the Photo or IHustration.
12-115x Schematic Diagram Number of individual
manufactured part.
(not required for parts order)
l—Quantity of particular part required.

Bef. Mo, Parts Mo, Description Schemalic No. QLY
FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13

12-115%  B004z5 Flywheel Block Assy. Comp, RUIG#I L

12116 244506 Flywheel Only RD-233 1

12-117x 244754 Felt, Flywheel RL-278 1

§2-118 251324 Main Meta! Case RL-236 l

12-119 253080 Main Matal Rls-237 ]

4. The symbol numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Composite Views
of components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual.
5. Please utilize separate *“Common List for Service Parts™ for Resistor parts orders.
6. The shape of the parts and parts name, etc. can be confirmed by comparing them with the parts
shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C. Board.
7. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To
determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.
It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This can be accomplished by using the
Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index. (meaning of ref. no.
outlined in liem 3 above}.
8. Utitize separate “Price List for Parts” to determine unit price. The most simple method of
finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.




ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST TABLE

Because the indication of resistors
and capacitors in the P.C. Board
photos ure being eliminaled. please
ennficm parts name and shape by
compartng Them  with the paris
shiswn in this table.

Solid Resistor

2 Stopper Type

Carbon Resistor

R

Metat Oxide Film Resistor

Eleetrolytiv Capacitor (Tabular Type)

Electrotytic Capacilor

Cecamic Capacitor

q 5 o .
1
1
Cement Resistor Wire-wWound Resistor Thermister
1 2 3
H“““"“ i Tl
R .
MP Capavitor {Tubular Type} Plastic Capacitor Mylar Capacitor VM (Hi-Q) Capacitor
5 L] 1 8 Vertical Type
E ' (Tubuolar Type) - i
Mylar Capacitor Tantalum Capacilor Styral Capacilor
3 10 Verlical Type 2
(Tublar Type}

Metalized Mylar (Paper) Cupavitor

Spark Quencher

1} VR
Trimmer Condenser
L TR
I3
IFerri Inductar Transistor
CR Iy

Diode (Silicon, Zeper, Germanium)




ILLUSTRATION OF HEAD BLOCK

tos
.

1y HEAD BLOCK

Parts No.

BH&20586
HZo13956
HE636963
HZ567202
25417161

ZW2736838
25477876

HP520897
HA612573
25537963

25499331
ZG639775
EA66951Q
HZ&612584
254312674
TC612617
MP612628
MS5389981
ZW391397
ZG639371
2G639382
ZW270088

Description

Head Block Comap.
Head Base, wishaft
ERASE HEAD E4-165
Erase Head Plate
Screw, pan head 2.3x4
Nut M2.3

Serew, pan head 2x3

REC/PB HEAD (PR4-8.2)

Angie Plate
Screw, countersunk head

2x3

Screw, pan head 2.3x5
Angle Adjust Spring 2
PR4-1 Terminal P.C Board
Angle Retaining Plate
Screw, pan head 3x3
Pinch Rolier Arm
Pinch Roller, wimetal
Pinch Roller Shaft

‘E* Ring 1.2M

PFinch Roller Spring (1)
Pinch Roller Spring (2)
‘E’ Ring 1.9M

Schematie

No.

cw-2
CW-0000
CW.CA2CB
CP-0029

CW, CB
CW-0005

CW-0040
GRS
CW-0006

CW-000%
CW-0019
c5-0m
6-1-9

CW-0038
CW-00M9
§-1-9

+,

- e e e

el B S SRR PR FTR S |

Paris Mo.

ZW516993
TC614136
HZa12595
28201407
HZ§12606
2G365297
Mié12562
HZs567077
Z3379350
TC655841
TC626095
75417161

Description

Nut M3

Collar

Tape Guide 1

Screw, pan head 2.3x3
Tape Guide 2

Cluich Spring B

Pause Lever H
Graduate Collar

150 Serew, pan head 3x6
Shield Retainer

Hook )

Serew, pan head 2.3x4

Schematie

No.

CW-0033
CW-007

CWv-0008
RCC-1382
CW-00
CP-000

CW-004)
CW-003¢

2
&

— e hd B B e R e s R

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number i de (2, s=—————



2. ILLUSTRATION OF
REEL TABLE BLOCK

2) REEL TABLE BLOCK

Ref. Schematic

No. Parts No. Brescription Ne. Qty
2-1x  BR620796 Supply Reel Tabie Block
Comp. Ccwl.2 1
2-2x  BR657123 Take-up Reel Table Block
Comp. CwLz2 L
2-3  MT578261 Reel Table Bracket,
wishuft CP-1tT 1
2.4 EIW364342 Washer (Polyslider)
D1.7x3.2x0.25t 2
2-5x  EZW649877  Washer (Luminer)
DA 2xBR0. 128 '
2-6 M5357573  Take-up Reel Tuble Shaft CS- 207 1
2-7  IW3IS5307  Washer (BSP)
D2.6x6.9x0.5¢ 1

2-8 ZGo614812  Back Tension Spring
(Supply)  CW-1086 1

2:9%  ZG2875584  Clutch Spring (Yake-up) C5-2008 1
2-10 MR387606 Take-up Reel Table Pulley .

Comp. C5-20008 1
2-11 MT337630 Take-up Reel Table Comp. oS- |
2-12x MZ648573  Reel Felt CW-a17 I
213 ZG3IB5075  Reel Table Spring C5-2004 1
2194 MT3IM361 O Type Reel Table Blade RCC-1345 1
2-15 MT397641 Take-up Beel Table Bush C5-315 1
2-16 ZW2TG088 ‘E’' Ring [.9M 6-1-9 1
2-17 MT304200 Take-up Reel Cap C5-H6 1
2-18 MB613253 Counter Belt CW-1045 1

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail,

[
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3.

24

ILLUSTRATION OF MOTOR BLOCK

22

=

i=]

3}

Ref.

3-1x%

3-2x

3-3
34
35
3-4
3.7

3-8

3-10
3-11
312
3-13

3.14
3-15

316
S )
318
3-19x
3-20x
3-21x

322
323
3-24

MOTOR

Farts No.
BM620785
BM&40620

EA655222
23379350
TC614463
EZ614452
Z8337974

EZ655852
MZ614485
ZW396415
ZW396426
TC614430
5356504

MR613945
25356815

TCH13934
TC384165
TC469563
ZW621360
TC6457%4
25421806

TCH13282
ZW563218
Z5447805

BLOCK
Description s':h:mm:
ALY
Motor Block (SCM-700) CWILL.CAZ
Comp. ¢CB

Motor Bleck (SCM-70Q) CWL.2.CA2
Comp. (CBA) ce

Raed Terminal P.C Board Civ-mes

IS0 SBerew, pan head 3xé

Dretector Gear 1 £ W-TO06

Coil Babbin Retaining Plate  CW-7005

Serew, countersunk head

2x12
Terminal [nsulater Mylar CH-M2%
Rotor, w/fshaft CW-Tm
Thrust Washer A, C5 CS-T000
Thrust Washer B, C§ C5-129

Detectar Gear 2, wisetainer CW-7008
Set Screw, hexagon socket

Ixd {cup{p.)
Maotor Pulley CW-Te
Set Screw, hexapon socket

3x6 {cupfp.)
Motor Bracket CW-Tl
Rubber Cushion Bush Hxo-nz
Rubber Cushion Sleeve, €G  CG-TM0
Washer D3.4x7.8x 1.5t (TSA)
[nsulator Fiber (C5A} Cw-T021
Secrew, pan head 238 (C35A)

Motor Shield CW- 1048
Washer (Bake) D3I2X10xEL
Tapping Screw #2 3x12(BR)

Qy

—— o e e

_- b o k=

o B W W e kD

T

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in de (ajl, me——



4. ILLUSTRATION OF OPERATION BUTTON BLOCK

4) OPERATION BUTTON BLOCK

Ref. L Schematis .
Neo. Parts No. Description Mo Q'ty

4-1x BZ&620842 Operation Button Block
Comp. (Eject) Cwl.? |
4-2x  BK658653  Operation Button Block
Comp. (Pause) Cwl.2

f
4-3 TC613473 Pause Holder CW-2012 1
4-4 S$B457413 Operation Button A C5-2006 1
4-5 ML457424  Button Lever C - 2005 1
4-6 M5613484 Paouse Shafi CW-2013 1
4-7 ZW290283 ‘U’ Ring 2.85M §-1-1 2
4.8 ZG224796 New Spring D (Pause) WH-142 1
4-¢  ZG227453  Spring D {Pause) 90-118 1
4-10 S5B613495  Push Button A (Eject) CW-214 1
4-11 S5B613506  Push Button B (FPause) Cw-aiid 1
4-12 EM&20468 VU Meter KL-250B- 38 #-1-9 2
4-13 SE615374  Meter Mask A CH-33% 2
414 TC&14002 Meter Table CW-1053 1
4-15 S5Z650935 VU Mat CG-500 2
4-16 TC613226  Peak Lamp Table CW-10M 1
4-17 TC613776 Lamp Mat CW-5026 1
4-18 EDS22887 Luminous Diode SL.103 £-15-2 1
4.19 EA6131%8 Feak Lamp P.C Board CW-1561 1
4.20 Z3325495 Tapping Screw #2 3xé -]
4.21 BK620583 Keyboard SW. 25-5-151 CW-3003 1

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.
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5.

511x
5-12
513
5-14
515
516
5-17

ILLUSTRATION OF TAKE-UP LEVER/WIND LEVER BLOCK

TAKE-UP LEVER/WIND LEVER BLOCK

Pacts Mo, - Description Sd::am 'ty ﬁ‘:}f Parts No. Description Sd;::am Q'ry
TAKE-UP LEVER BLOCK 5-18 MT632733  Clutch Felt CW-1078 1
BL620818  Tuke-up Lever Block Comp. CWIL2 1 519 MLlse6esS61  Wind Wheel 2 e 1
ML&613440 Take-up Lever, wimetal CW-2006 1 5.20 ZG626264 Ciutch Spring CW-173 1
M1G4 3450 Take-up Wheel, wiring Cw-2007 1 5.21 TC461878  Wheel Collar C6-20% I
M3613372  Take-up Wheel Shaft CW-1062 1 5.22 ZW620548 Washer DA 1x7.1xG. 3 1
MR456761 Take-up Pulley 6103 1 523 ZW620550 Washer D4.1x11x0.3t 1
ZW530504 Oil Cut Washer CG-ue L 524 ZW290283 ‘U’ Ring 2.85M 6-1-1 1
ZW474581 Washer {Teflon) 5.25 ZW474581 Washer {Teflon)

D2.05x3. 50,2t 1 D2.05x3.5%0.2¢ 1
7G469315 Take-up Lever Spring OG- 109 1 526 ZIW356657 °E’ Ring E.5M §-14 1
ML&12922  [dler Lever, wiptop CW-1012 1 5.-27 MB613260 Wind Belt CW-1046 1
ZW290283 ‘U’ Ring 2.85M 6-1-1 1
WIND LEVER BLOCK 528 2G626275 Wind Lever Spring CW-107 1
BL6205820 Wind Lever Block Comp, cwi.2 1
MRG47122 Roller - 1086 1
ML612718 Wind Lever I, wishaft CW- 111 1
BZ620831  Wind Gear Block Comp. CWI.2 1
ZW270123 ‘E’ Ring 4M £-1-0 1
Zw270088 *E’ Ring 1.9M 619 1
M1638032  Wind Wheet 1-C CP-11% 1

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.




ILLUSTRATION OF MECH FRAME (1) BLOCK

6.




ILLUSTRATION OF MECH FRAME (2) BLOCK

7.




6)

Bef.

6-1x
6-2
63
6-4
6-5x

66
6-7
6-B
6%
6-10
611
6-12
B-13
6-14
6-15
6-16x
617
6-18
6-19
6-20
621
6-21
6-23
6-24
6-25
6-26
6-27
625
6-29
6-30
6-31
6-32
6-33
6-34x
6-35
636
6-37
6-38
-39
6-40
641
642
6-43
f-44
6-45
G6-46

6-47
6-48
6-49
650
6-51x
6-52x
6-53x
6-54x
6-55x
656X

6-57
6-58

MECH FRAME {1} BLOCK

Parts Mo. Description

TAPE RUN BLOCK

BZ592%73 Tape Run Block Comp.
MZ598948 Tape Run Comp.
MZ596024 Tape Run Drum
ZWS95697  Washer

SE595708 Tape Run Mask

MECH FRAME BLOCK

TC613170¢  Play Slide, wipin

ZWwW1902383 ‘U’ Ring 2.83M

TC613236  Brake Shide

MT568034 Brake Shoe

ZG653332  Brake Spring B

TC612865 F.F Slide

TC612876  RWD Slide

TCA12854 REC Slide

Z(369112 Head Base Return Spring

ZG614687 Head Base Spring

ZW312525 Washer (FBP) Da.1x7x0.2t

TC&12786  SW. Slide

ZG392826¢  REC Lever B Return Spring

TCe13192  Pause Slide 3, wishaft

TC515575  SW Lock Cam B, wishafi

ZG514440  Button Lock Spring B

2ZW515586 Washer (SPC-1) D3x8x0.51

ZW270038 CE’ Ring 1.9M

ML643181 Pause Lever 3

TC613214  Cassette Retaining Plate

2G577923 REC Spring |

TC6E3203  Eject Slide

ML&§2933 Cancellation Lever 1

ME626692 Cancellation Lever

EP494425 Plunger Solenvid 0730THTI

MZ596340 Plunger Base

Z5592378  Screw, pan head 2.6x3

MH620572  Spring Pin SPF 2.5x12

EDM945533  Silicon Diode 10D0S

ZG494403  Return Spring

285325495 Tapping Screw #2 3xé

MEL4&12843 Eject Prevention Lever

25580252  Rock Plate & Spring

TC613361  Cassette Base Plate, w/pin

TC632955 REC Detector Plate

7G335323  Eject Safety Spring

MC621156 Counter SMP-390-35

TC613991  Cassette Base

MH457255 REC Safety Pio

ZG475708 REC Cramp Spring

TC612832  Cassette Table Bracket B,

w/pin

TC613315  Friction Felt

ZW620627 Washer D4.2x11Xx0.5¢

MZ397080 Spring Rack

ZGH14698  Cassette Base Return Spsing

ECe69058 IC P.C Board

25201407  Screw, pan head 2.3x3

EI620640  IC DN-831

TCa13541  IC Retainer

EZ638965 Cord Support

EJ510333  Wire Clip 220-JD481610-0104
{Nylon)

Z2G227452  Spring D
Z5417161  Screw, pan head 2.3x4

Sehematie

"o, ey

CH.CWL.2
CH-1080
CH-1M
CH-1851
CH-162

—_ - —

CW-1037 L
6-1-1 31
CW-1043 1
CP-lo2 1
G- 1040 1
CW- 1026 i
cw-e? 1
CW-1026 1
RCC-1085 1
CW-10685 2

Cw-1018
CE-1041
CW-103%
Ca-2301
Ch-B0

6-1-8
OW- 8
CW-141
CP-nm
CW-1040
C¥-1033
CW-1206
4-1-48
CH-1042

45-2-42
CG-12M

CW-10H
TH-M15
G- Uss
CW-103%
C5-100%
§-1-31

CW-1051
CG-1075
Ch-10%

CW-1023
CW- 1052

KD-1000

CW- 1063
CW-10

45-8-118
CW-5002
2-7-50

71 2

W06-118 1

7)

Rel.

71
7.2
1-3
7.4
7.5

1-6

7-8

79

7-10
7-11
7-12
713
7-14
7-15
7-16

7-17
7-18
7-19
7-20
721
7-22
7-23
7-24
7-25
7-26
727
7-28
7-29
7-30
7-31
7.32
7-33
7-34
7-35
7-36
7-37
7-38
7-39x
7-40
7-41
7-42
7-43

MECH FRAME (2) BLOCK

Parts No.

MV614575
TCS565214
Z5 590804
MH&13383
Z5369900

TC612966
ZW1290283
TC612944
ML&12797
ML612808
ES630494
Z54117216
EZ639077
25325495
ZG3587532
ML610S25

TC632406
MT61282%
25651251
TCe612911
ES389700
ES3941588
25487091
MZ605283
M1612764
MIS§I2775
MHs13271
TCH12898
TC566662
IWz459381
MZ63875%6
MZ 505675
2Ga604384
2G612900
25499331
E3648382
TC613225
25592378
EA627480
ES620605
Z8417161
ZG653995
MZ613247

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

Description

Capstan Metal Case, w/metal

Take-up Spring Hanger A

Screw, pan head 2.3x6

Flywheel Prop

Screw, pan head 3x8,
wiwasher

Pause Slide 1

‘U" Ring 2.85M

Pause Slide 2, w/pin

Pause Lever L, wipin

Pause Lever 2, wipin

Leaf SW. BSW-53

Screw, pan head 3x4

Leaf SW. Table

Tapping Screw #2 3x6

Take-up Spring

REC Prevention lLeves L-E,

w/ipin

Clip Table

Reel Brake, w{pin

Reael Brake Spring

Wind Slide, w/pin

Micro 3W. 58.5

Micro SW. §5.5GL-13

Screw, pan head 2.3x3

SW. Actuator

Flywheel A, w/ishaft

Flywheel B, wfshaft

Capstan Belt D=111x6x0.8

Flywheel Supporting Flate

Flywheel Holdar

Push Nut D4

Belt Stopper

Wind Plate

Wind Plate Spring

wind Spring

Screw, pan head 2.3x5

Fush SW. UEG-63G

SW. Bracket

Serew, pan head 2.6x3

REC 5W. P.C Board

Slide SW. S5B042232

Serew, pan head 2.3x4

Wind Slide Spring

EW. Table

Schematic

No.

CW- 1067
CP-1040

CW-1064

CW-1036
§-1-1

CW-104
CW-1019
CW-1020
25-10-22

CW-1040

C3-2004

CP-11%
Ci-1212
Ciy-102
C- 1087
Cw-1031
5-1-19

25-1-25

CW-1060
CW-10i6
Cw-1m7
CW-1047
CW-129
k-4

CW- 1
CH-1049
CH- 1083
CW-1000

25-5- 180
CW-1M2

£ W-1076
28-3R

Ci¥-1091
CW- 104

Qty
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8. P.CBOARDS
(1} PRE AMP P.C BOARD (CW-5024) BLOCK

Symbol
M,

(i)1x

(1)-TRI
(1)TR2
{1+TR3
{1}3TR4
(1»TIk5, 6,7
{(1FTIRE
{(1)TR9
{(1)-TRI10
{1 TR1I
{1+TRI2
{1)TRI13
(13TRI4
(1)TRES
(1)>TR16
{(1)TRI17
{1}-TR13
(F)FTRLY
{1} TR20
(1) TR21
{1)TR22, 23
(1}-TH24 10 26
(13121
(3)D32
(1)-03 4
{1)-D3, 6
(1137
(1)-D8 te 10
(13D
(D12, 13
(Ly-Did, 15
(1)-Di6 to 18
{1-VR1

{11 VR2
(1»VR32
(1)-VHR4
(1)VRS
{1»VRe

(t3L1,2
(1-L3
(1)-L4

(LyLS, 6
{1)-L7

(1>T1

{1)-Cy
{1}C2
(1C3
(1}-Ca
(1)-CS
{1)-Co
{OrC7
(13+C8, 9
(13:C10
(i<l
(1)-412
{L}C13
(Cua
(4)-CLS
{1)-C16, 17
(1-cis
(1»C19
(1y»C20

30

Parts No.
BA661386

ET603257
ET3917638
ET603257
ETS17263
ET520841
ET619738
ETS517263
ETeD3270
ET603257
ET62038¢
ET517263
ET520841
ET619738
ET517263
ET380824
ET520841
ETo19738
ET517263
ET603270
ET520841
ET390370
ED557447
EDG619754
ED557447
ED619783
ED491130
ED557447
ED619734
EDs557447
ED6 19784
EDs57447
EV523620

EV478686

EV464207

EVS§22797

EVa7863a

EVa64dl07

ED496350
EO496361
E(243988

EO308395

EQ368403

BTe20392

EC513955
EC220127
ECa32510
EC51676%
EC493637
EC392322
EC256841
EC320051
ELCE57231
EC450527
EC313108
EC36206Y
EC467133
EC362068
EC320451
EC290531
EC320051
EC329883

Description

Fre Amp P.C Board Comp,
(CW.5024)
Transister 25C13125(G)(H)
Transistoe 25C458LG{CI(D)
Transistor 25C131258{GHH)
Transistor 28C1312(GHH}
Transistor23C71 I{ENF} (G}
Transistor 2546 28(EXF)(G)
Transistor 25C13412(G)(H)
FET Trynsistor 25K 34(D)
Transistor 25C13125(G)(H)
Transistor 25A725{F1{G)(H)
Transistor 25C1312(G)(H)
Transistor 28C7 1 1I{EWFHKG)
Transistor 28A628(EWF)(G)
Transistor 23C1312{GHH)
Transistor 25C711{E}
Transistor 25C71 H{EMFXG)
Transistos 25462 8{ENFWGY
Transistor 25C1312(G)H)
FET Transistor 25K34(D)
Transistor 25071 L{EXWF)(G)
Transistor 25C711{G)
Silicon Diode 151588
Germanivwm Diode | N&D
Silicon Diode LSI588
Germanium Diode 1Ne0
Zener Diode WZ-085
Silicon Diode 151588
Germanium Diode 1N60
Silicon Diode 151588
Germanium Diode | N&60
Silicon Djode [SI1588
Semi-fixedfVol. VEK4-1
5000 B
Semi-fixedfVol. VEKAa-1
1 kB
Semi-fixed/Vol. VEK4-1
s kB
Semi-fixed Vol VEK3-1
20kE
Semi-fixed/Vol. VEKAa-1
1kB
Semi-fixed Vol VEK4-1
3 kB
Inductor 146LY 36MH())
Inductor $070GE 23MH(D
Furri Inductor FL7H
3 3MH(1}
Ferri [nductor FLTH
IMH(I)
Ferri Inductor FLGH
AAMH()}
Headphone Trans. 514-1238

Capaciter, Vertical Type
Styrol 220PF(E) S0WY
Elect 100uF 16WY

Elect 10uF 16WY NL
Styrol 470PF(K) 50WY
Elect 47uT 10WY

VFM 82PF()} 50WV
Mylar 0.0 F(J) SOWY
Elect 10uF 16WV

Mylar 0.0012 £F(K) 50WV
Elect 4.7uF 25WV

Elect 1u F S0WYV

Mylar 0.00i SuF(K) 50WV
VFM 68PF(J) 50WV
Mylar 0.0318uF{K) 50WY
Flect 10uF 16 WY

VFM 100PF(K) s0WY
Elect (0pF 16WV

Mylar 00056 uF(I) SOWY

Oty

D S O B N S N N

L]

(-9

o
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Symbol
Nu.

(1)»-C21
(1)-C22
(1)-C23

{1024

(1)-C25
(1026, 27

(13028
{1%-029
{1)-C30
{1)-C33

(1)-C32
(1)-C33
(134
(1)-C35, 38
()37
{1)-C38
{1)-C3g
{1)-Ca0
(1341
(1}Ca2
(1)-Ca3
(1)-Caq
(1)Cas
(1)-Cds
(1)-Ca7
{1}Ca8
(1)}-Cae
(1)}-050
(1351
(LpC52
(1)-C53

{1)-C54
{1)-C55
(13057
(1}C58
(1)»-C59
(1}C60
{1)-Cé1, 62
(1)C63

{1)»-Ce4

(1-C68
(1)}-C66, 67

(1)-C68
(1-C69
(1)-C70
(»C71

(1-C72
(1+C73
{1)-C74
{175
{1)-C76
{(1}-C77
(1078
{1)3C79
(1)>-C80
(1FCEL
{1)-C82

Parts Mo.

EC320051
EC321208
EC604102

ECS523282

EC32005)
EC523282

EC320051
EC290531
EC493637
ECS523282

EC493637
EC337500
EC329861
EC320051
EC310040
EC432810
EC432786
EC556525
EC320051
EC320040
EC313108
EC279787
ECA05865
EC250683
EC313108
EC493637
EC29053(
EC320051
EC313108
EC220051
EC604102

EC320051
EC320040
EC220%9%4
EC379765
EC229883
EC368335
EC412593
EC604102

EC523282

EC320051
EC523282

EC320051
EC290531
ECA4%3637
EC523282

EC493637
EC237500
EC229383
EC3298861
EC493637
EC320051
EC539943
EC220678
EC391604
EC250604
EC250841

Description

Elect 10uF 16WV
Elect 220uF 16WV
Solid Aluminum 0.33pF(K)
25WY
Solid Alibminium ¢ | uF{M }
25WY
Elect 10uF 16 WV
Solid Alurminum 0.1pF{M)
25WY
Elect 102F LoWY
VFM 100PF(K) 50WY
Elect 47uF 10WY
Solid Aluminum O, L F(M)
25WY
Elect 47uF 10WYV
Mylar 0.0047uF()} S0WV
Mylar 0.027uF(1} 50WV
Elect 10uF l6WY
Elect 47uF 16WVY
Elect 10uF [gWY NL
Elect 22 uF 6. 3WV NL
EM 22PF(K) 500WY
Elect 10uF 16WYV
Elect 47u¥F 16WVY
Elect LuF soWy
Mylar 0.0039 £F(1) SOWV
Sivrol 3000PE(F) S0WV
Mylar 0.0022uF(1} 50WY
Elect 1uF S0WV
Elect 47 uF (0WYV
VFM 100PF{K) SOWYV
Elect 10uF 16WV
Elect 1uF 50WY
Elect 10uF 16WV
Solid Aluminum 0.32pF(K)
25WV
Elect 10uF 16WYV
Elect 47uF (6WV
Elect 10uF 25WY
Mylar 0.0027uF() S0WV
Mylar 0.0056 uF(J) S0WV
Mylar 0.022uF{J) 50WV
Styrol 820PF(J) S0WY
Solid Aluminum &, 33 uF(K)
Z5WY
Solid Aluminum & §u F{h)
25WV
Elect 10uF 16WV
Solid Aluminum 0.1 u F{M)
25WY
Elect 10uF 16WV
VFM 10GPF{K) SO0WY
Elect 47pF 10WY
Solid Aluminum 0. L F{M)
25WV
Elect 4TUF 10WV
Mylar 0.0047uF(J} S0WY
Mylar 0.0056LF(J) SO0WY
Mylbar 0,02 TUF(]) SOWY
Elect 37uF 10WY
Elect 10uF 16WY
Elect 3. 3:4F 50WY
Elect 47uF 25WV
Mylar 0.0033uF(J) S50WV
Mylar .00 F{I)y S0WY
Mylar 0,012 F(I) 50WV

Carbon Rasistor Omitted

L8]
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When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in de i ==——————



{2) SYS. CON P.C BOARD (CW-5023) BLOCK

Symbol
No.

(1) 1x

(2rTR!
(2>TR2
(2)>TR3
(2} TR4
(23-D1 to 3

(2)-C1,2
(2)-C3
(2)C4

Symbol
No.

(3)Ex

(3*TR1to 6
(3)TR7
(3)-D1 1o 4
(3)-D5
(3)-L1

(3»VRIL

{3)2
(33
(3)4
(35

{3)-C1
(33C2
(3)3-C3
(3)-C4
(3)-C5
(33-C6
(3)-C7 10 10
(31C11, 12
(H-CL3
(3)-C13
{3)-C15

Parts Mo.

BA620965

ET61%9762
ET621268
ETs39122
ET517375
ED560913

EC220612
ECa457157
EC250885

Description

Sys. Con P.C Board Comp.
(CW-5023)
Transistor 25C164H{EX U}
Tsansistor 25C711{F)G)(H)
Transistor 25A733(P)(Q)(R)
Transistor 25D 360{DXE}
Silicoa Dicde 152473 VE

Capacitor, Vertical Type
Elect 33uF 25WV

NP 0.4 7pF (M) 50WV
Mylar .01 F(K) 50WV

Carbon Resistor Omitted

{3) SERVO P.C BOARD {CA-2218) BLOCK

Parts No.
BAB61252

ET592424
ET621775
ED224548
EDS60913
EQ53839}

EVéez0493

EZ659867
25421806
ZW173756
Z555810)

EC487157
EC313323
EC313108
E(C2320051

EC250582
EC313223
EC251122
EC250997
ECa93637
ECs522687
EC313121

Description

Servo P.C Board Com p.
(CA-2218)
Transistor 25C1647(SHE}
Transistor TIF-47
Silicon Diode 10D2
Silicon Diede 152473 VE
Ferri [nductor FL11H
100 1))
Semi-fixed/Vol. V&K4-1
BAaK
Heat-sink Plate
Screw, pan head 3x8
Mt M3
Screw, pan head 3x6
wiwasher

Capacitor, Vertical Type
NP 0.47TuF({M) 50WV
Mylar 0.06BUF{K} SOWV
Elect IuF SOWV

Elect LQuF L6WY

Mylar ¢.0033uF(K) S0WV
Mylar 0.0680F{K} SO0WY
Mylar 0.027 oF{K) 50WY
Mylar 0.015uF(K) 50WV
Elect 47uF 10WY

Elect 14F 100WV

Elect 220uF 25WY

Carbon Resistor Omitted

P e

Gty

—_ =

— o ——

b £

(4) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD (CW-5022) BLOCK

Symbol
Ma.

(4)1x

(4)}TR1
(4»TR2, 3
(4)Dl to 4
(4)-D5
(4)L1

(4}VRY, 2

(4)-T1
(4)2
(433
(4)-a
(4)-5

(4)»C1
(4).C2
(4)-C3, 4
(4)-C5
(4)-Cé
(4)-C7

(4)-C8, 9
{4»C10, 11

Parts No.
BAGGL331

ET:17375
ETS116%4
EDS5S11097
ED498150
EO464668

EV650891

ED620482
Z5421306
ZW273756
EZ627625
Z5558101

EC432652
EC220151
EC220994
EC220151
ECA423595
EC333400

EC649800
EC250604

Description

Power Supply P.C Baord
Comp. (CW-5022)
Transistor 250360{DI(E}
Transistor 25C1211(D) (E)
Silicon Diode 1N4001
Zener Diode WZ-192
Ferri Inductor FL9H
470LH{K}
Semi-fixed/Vol.
VI10KS-4-2 BSOK
O5C Coit QT-925
Screw, pan head 3x8
Mut M3
Heat-sink B
Screw, pan head 3x6
wiwasher

Capacitor, Vertical Type

Elect 1000uF 35WY

Elect 100 uF 25WY

Elect [OuF 25WV

Elect LOONF 25WY

Mylar 0.033u4F (M) SOWV

Plastic Filem S600PF(I)
SOOWV

Styrol 820PF(1} 50WVY

Mylar &.001uF(K} SOWV

Qty
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When ordering parts, please describe Paris Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail, =——=—"—""—"-—=
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ILLUSTRATION OF AMP ASSEMBLY (1) BLOCK
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9)

Ref.
No.

O-Lx
9-2x

9.3x

9.4x
9.5
9:-6
9. 7x
-8
9-Gx

9-10x
S-11x
9-12x
9§ 3x
9-14x

915
916
91T
9-18x

3-19%

9-20%
9-21kx
9-22x
9-23x
9-24x
9-25x

326X
9-27
9-28
9-29%
9-30
9-31

9-32

033
934
9-35
9-36
937

9-3Bx
9-36

9.40
541
*-42
9-4 3x

9.44

AMP ASSEMBLY (1) BLOCK

Parts Na.

Sw ., BOX BLOCK

BS621077
BS621088

BS621090

BSazel1a1
EZ614902
ES469541
ES621178
25422976
EC551160

EA612178
EA614783
ES621415
EJ618805
EI514822

SKé63t304
EF563651
EF593706
EF668474

EF668485

EF456333
EFd6D146
EF277424
EFs563703
EF 575965
EF575932

Lo Schematie
Description Mo

SW. Box Block Comp. cw
SW. Box Block Comp.

(CEE}Y cw
SW. Box Block Comp.

(CSA) cw
SW, Box Block Comp. (PN} ¢w
Power Supply 3W. Table CW-5028
Push 5w, TV-3 JB52 25-5-60

Push SW. 5-14162 {CEE) X515
Screw, pan head x5
Ceramic/C. NB§21 YZ

001 F(Z) 1.4 kWY  H-5-5

Fuse P.C Board A CH-5311
Fuse P.C Board B {CEE) CH-5218
Fuse Clip (CEE) 40-1-57
Lug (w/calking) 15

Fuse Hotder, P.C Board
S-Ms051 40-1-28

Push Button Knob § 91-5051
Fuse 1A 250V 10-1-50
Fuse SOOMAT (CEE) 153

Puse (SEMKG T TYPE)

400MAT {CEE) %-1-5
Fuse (SEMKO T TYPE)

250MAT (CEE)})  3%1-53

Fuse 8T-4 24 (C5A) 30-1-28
Fuse 5T-4 (C5A) B-1-8
Fuse ST-4 0.8A {CSA) %-1-28
Fuse 24 250V {JPN) -1-50
Fuse 0.4A 250V {JPN} B-1-50
Fuse 0.8A 250V (JPN) 9150

5W. TABLE R BLOCK

BS620987
TC613664
TC613653
ES620537
25422076
EL593662

EL621461

SES80983
EZ5809%4
EZ581005
5B613743
SB&13754

SW. Table R Block Comp. Cw2
SW. Bracket A CW-5013
Lamp Retaining Plate Cw-5012
Push SW. 2FT.-0015FF1320 255155
Screw, pan head 3x§
Cord Lamp 5.5V

6OMA (220MMx2) »-2-37
Lamp 24V 35MA

(300MMx2) 28-2-42

Lam p Mask TN-5021
Lamp Holder Th-5%02
Lamp Holder Retainer Th-503
Push Button Comp. A CW-5021
Push Button Comp. B cw-z1

VOLUM E PLATE R BLOCK

BZ620976
EV480565

TC613607
ES551171

28422076
ER345712

IW665425

Yolume Plate B Block Comp. CW?
Doublef/Vol. DI10A
S0KAXZ 3%-3-01

Yolume Plate 2 CW-5006
Push SW. 1F3-2U-12 %5-5-85
Screw, pan head 3x5§
Carbon{R. RD1/4 22k{1)

(Insu, Type) 595
¥olume Washer CW-5047

[

oo e

B - ——— — - b

—

Lo F R

B

- -

Hef.
No.

9-45
2-46
9.47
0-38x
9-49x
9-50x
9-51
G.52

9-53
9-54
9-55
2-56
9-57
9-58x
9-59x
9-60
961
9-62

9-63

9-64
9-65
9-66
9-67
5-68

-9

Parts Na.

Schematic

AMP CHASSIS R BLOCK

28325495
TC613563
BT620515
BT620425
BT620414
BT638166
EZ486617
25516208

TC613552
ES619053

238460440

3B613618

EZ669093
MZ569637
MHé2677)
5K634410
TCe12112
EL603268

EC620526

52632417
TC613574
IW562476
TC626580
EIS10333

TC484042

Description No. Q'ty
Tapping Screw #2 3xé 20
Power Trans. Table C W50 [
Power Trans, CWT-1 W-4-313 1
Power Trnas. CWT-4 (CEE) 3430 1
Power Trans. CWT-3 {C5A) 347 1
Power Trans. CWT-11{JPN)}  3--Mt t
Trans, Reinforcement Plate B LF-522 2
Tapping Screw #2 3x8 (BH)
wiwasher 2
Memory Retaining Plate CW-503 1
Push 5W. 5P)-10114B H-5-1M 1
Secrew, pan head 2x4 P
Memory Button CW-5007 1
Trans. Shield CW-5H8 1
Shield Retainer FG-5063 L
Panel Prop B Cw-517 2
Push Button Knob ] §1-5051 1
Lamp Plate {1} CH-5302 1
Lamp 24V 35MA
{Reed Type} #-2-3 L
MP/C. 6uF t 50WV AC
{Lug Type Uni/D.) 24-9-90 $
Case Retainer CW-5221 !
Sys. Con Retaining Plate LW-5006 1
Earth Lug M3 1
Pre Card Angle A C-5204 |
Wire Clip 220-JD4 316 10-0104
(Nylon)  2-1-17 1
Retaining Foot A CT-1000 1

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in de tail. m———————
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10. ILLUSTRATION OF AMP ASSEMBLY (2) BLOCK

10) AMP ASSEMBLY (2) BLOCK

Ref.
No.

10-1x
10-2
10-3
10-4x

10-5
10-6
10-7
10-8
10-9

10-10

10-11x

10-12

10-13x

1314
10-15

34

Parts No. Description

SW. TABLE L BLOCK

BS661397  SW. Table L Block Comp.
TC613675  5W. Bracket B
TC626376 Lamp Mt. Plate B
ES620346  Push SW. CWS-1
FT-0008FF1310
Z5422076  Screw, pan head x5
SE5850983 Lamp Mask
EZ580994 Lamp Holder
EZ5531005 Lamp Holder Retainer
EL&#21461 Lamp 24V 35MA
(300MMx2)
EL593662 Cord Lamp 5.5V 60MA
{220MMx2)
EC311793 Mylar 0.012uF(J} 50WV
5B613765  Push Button Comp. C
YOLUME PLATE L BLOCK
BZ621000  Volume Plate L Block
Comp.
TC613642 Volume Plate
EV480565 DoublefVol. DIIDA

S0KAX2

Sehematic
No.

cwe
CW-5m3
CW-5012

5-5-18
TO-5021
TD-502
TD-5023
8242
28-2-37

A-l-1
Cw-5021

Cwz
CW-5011

36-3-01

[ -

Ref,
Na.

10-16

i0-17x

10-18

10-1%

10-20
10-21
10-22
10-23

10-24
10-25x
10-26
10-27x

10-28 TCTC613631

10-29

Parts Mo, Deseription
EV620335 Co-axial 2-throw Vol
Gla0A BLOK2
ER345712 Carbon/R. RDL /4 22k{1)
(Insu. Type)
ZWe55425 Volume Washer

AMP CHASSIS L BLOCK

EZ414823 P.C Board Retaining

Foot B
25325495  Tapping Screw #2 3xé
TC61362¢ Retianing Foot
EIS557%4 Jack, 3-throw 5-G09i1
ZW559135 Tapping Screw #2 4x18

(Pan)
SK634410  Push Button Knob J
TR549022 Pause Lamp Cover
5Z632417  Case Retianer
EJ516333  Wire Clip

Schemati¢
Mo

¥%-1-37

595
Cw¥-5047

CWw-50t0

CW-5008
n--83

91-5051
EG-5060
Ci¥-5221

220-JD481610-0104{Nylon) 2-7-17

P.C Beard Retaining
Foot A

EZ626286  Mic Jack Shield

CW-5010
CWY-5034

Q'ry

- B

LT I ]

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in de{ai], m———————



11. ILLUSTRATION OF REAR CHASSIS BLOCK

11} REAR CHASSIS BLOCK

E:f Parts No. Description Sfl';:_al'c Q'ty
1i-1 ES479435 Slide SW, 51 25-3-66 1
11.2 25593177  Screw, truss head 3x3 P
11-3 E1620357  Jack Plate J-4 CW 5119 1
1-4 El654827 Lug Plate VB3L1) 1413 L
11-5 EJ553246 Din Jack 5P H-1-9 1
11-6x% ER440921 CarbonfB. RDIf4 27k(1}
{Insu. Type) 545 2
11-7x% ER213715 <Carbon/R. RD1/4
100&(1) (Insu. Type) 3505 2
11-8x ER3152k3 Carbon/B. RDI4 B 2k{J}
(Insu. Type) 1595 2
11-9x  ER345712 Carbon/R. RDif4 22%(I}
{lnsu. Type) B9 2
11-10x ZW4a11895 Hollow Rivet 3x5 166 E]
11-t1x  SMé14046  Jack Mame Plate C-i Cw-sm? 1
b1-12x  S5M614125  Jack Name Plate D2
{CEE} cw-3m7 1
11-13x SMa14711  Fear Name Plate C (C5A) CW-5017 1
11-14x  SM614722 Jack Name Plate D-3
(JPN)  Cw-3m? )
1L-15 EZ382263  Strain Relief SR-4K-4 2-7-12 1
11-16x EZ246936  Sirain Relief SR-6W
(3 core) 218 1
11-17%x  EJ631945  Strain Relief 5R-4M-4
(CEE)} 2740 1
11-18 EW374894 AL Cord UfL 3M 25-3-19 1
11-19x  EW315448 Australia Cord (3 core) %311 1
11-20x EW524845 AC Cord 2.5M (JPN) %33 L
1E-21x EWS16600 AC Cord VM-0065 (CEE) #-3-2% 1
11-22x ZW?273881 Earth Lug M4 (CEE) 1
11-23x  ZS325495  Tapping Screw #2 3x6
(CEE) 1
1§-24 TC61369F VoIt [ndication Plate C-5t14 1
11-25 25447761  Tapping Screw #2 3x6
(BR} (Black} 2

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail, —su———ere—
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12, PHOTO OF FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

12) FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
N

]

Vo e 1 —

TR P ]
.

[FIT]
e -1
oo

13ax

F3 b L Db hb — e — —
P

(RS IR

b B2 Hd
1
v

e When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number,

36

Party Won.

Peseription

FRONT PANLCIL BLOCK

BZRZOTLT
STFetd 93
SEBLAN6G
HE6EIGEE
SE4614204
TCo 14057

T 036266
LHG0R2TS

TCaL3511
TC6 13800

MU4G95124
Zrp1 3822
SPe1 3787
SESBORSS
TCa1d362
Mo 3834
FW 290253
LGG6AERT
SER13912
SE6 L3923
SE606420
SPel38ss
TCal40648
SMEES3LO

Froot Panel Block Comp. 0w
Front Panel
Butcon Escureheon O
Button Escutcheon A
Froe Panel Escurcheon
id Cover Table,
WAL
Lueft Shaft Tulde B
Surew, pan head 3x5,
wiwasher
Shuft Tabie {Lefty, wipin T
Shatt Yable {Iight).
wi/shaft
Buffer Ruliher .
Cover Return Spring A W 6hil

Cuunter Fanel =BG
Tape Run Lens CH B
Counter Punel Takle W -804
Sropper - B

‘U Ring 285N
Look Stopper Spring
Mask A

Musk B

tlerer Mask

Lid Cover Punel
Case Lid

Name Plate (GXY B

VU PANEL BLOCK

SPa207T63

TCR1I408E
EZ6I2395
SERLIBSS

VI Panel Block Comp. ]
V17 Panel Tubie 40 -a0iT
Lamp Shiekd LW
Button Escutcheon A

[ [lasck WA

e e rd BD e o o e L —

Hef
Mo

-

L ted e L BY

i LD
-

[a b3 hd P A4

12-35%
12 3oy
12-37
12-34
P2-39%
i2hix

12-4 1%

1 2-43%
L2-44

Magts Mo

SEa12088
SEH 3077
SPatazLs
Ta138TT
83234935

Prescripryem

Lamyp Lens A (Red)
Lamp Leas B iOrange)
Vi Punel

Iinel Retainer
Tupping Screw =2 Ixd

ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Exfe2nics

SLo133T4
LW 390
25613901

SAG14103

SEG1AGTO
SPalanig

£3523664
SKalenzz
LY616280
SKai 107
SR631067

3614204

VI Mleter W
L2508 36 (Yollow)
Merer Muasl A
Puacl Nut
Pane] Serew
Waood Pranee
Juek Piute Lscureheon
Rear tlover
Tupping Sceew =2 Ax |0
(BR)
Single Knoh 13
Mic Jaek Shield
ouhie Knab (Upperd,
wiliash
Louhle Kool (Lowaer).
wilbush
Heur Nane Mlate
GRiC-325D

SR
-h3ld
S

L I

$6-1-97

M -B20

WY -H20F

=510

LUty

- = — =

b mm o e B3 ORI ED

(¥

Serial Number, and Model Numlner in de o], se———————



13

LIST OF INTERCHANGEABLE SEMICONDUCTORS

Original Parts _ Interchangeable Parts

Description ‘ Parts No. Utilizing P.C Board | Description | Parts No.
2SA628(EXF)G) ET619738 CW-5024 [ 25A733PYQXR) | ETS39122
| 2SA640(EXF) | ET623790

2SA725(F)Y(GXH) ET620381 CW-5024 2SA640-1(PXQXR) : ET62128I
2SAT33(PNQ(R) ET539122 CW-5023 2SA628(ENFXG) ET619738
25C458LG(C)D) ET391768 CW-5024 2SCI312GXH) ET517263
2SC693U(F) ET315472

2SC711(G) ET399870 CW-5024 28C1647(E) ET649945
2SC945LK)(P) ET635220

25CT11{EXFXG) ET520841 CW-5024 2SCS36(E)FXG) ET621235
2SC1647(RISKEXU) |  ET621270

25CT1 1(F)GXH) ET621268 CW-5023 25C 164 7(SHENU) ET601312
25C1175(E)F) ET622080 CW-5022 2SC1211(DXE) ET511694
2SC1312R(GXH) ET517263 CW-5024 2SC458LG(C)(D) ET391768
25C1648(EXUXS) ET601323

2SC13128(G)(H) ET603257 CW-5024 2SC693U(F) ET315472
2SC458LG(CHD) ET391768

28C164EXU) ET619762 CW-5023 2SCT11(FXG) | ET624914

25C1647(SXE) ET592424 CA-2218

25C1683(PXQ) ET635826 CA-2218 TIP47 ET621775
TIP48 ET621786

2SD360(D)E) ET517375 CW-5022 25C1096(K)(L) ET471025
B CW-5023 25D325(D)E) ET631855
2SK34(D) ET603270 CW-5024 2SK30A GR ET491051
1S2473VE ED560913 CW-5023 WG599 ED514721
CA-2218 WGT13 ED515790

IN4001 ED511097 CW-5022 10D05 ED494583
151388 ED557447 CW-5024 1S2473VE ED560913
WG599 ED514721

INGO ED428264 CW-5024 15188AM ED562386
IN34A ED219464

10D2 ED224548 CA-2218 1N4004 ED570273
10D4 ED224550

W2085 ED491130 CW-5024 RD6A(M) ED468303
WZ192 ED498150 CW-5022 DN-831 E1620640
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INDEX

Ref. No, &

Ref. No. &

: Ref. No, & Ref.No. & Ref. No. &
]Parls Mo, Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Pargs Mo. Symbol No. Parts No, Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No.
1BA620965 (2)1x EC320081 (1)-C68 EF575965 9-24x EV464207 (1)-VRé MT394200 2-17
BA661252  (3)-1x EC320051 (1)-C77 EF593706 6.17x EV478686 (1)}-VR2 MTS568034 6.9
|BA661331  (4)-1x EC320051 {3).C4 EF668474 9.18x EV478686 (1)-VRs MT578261 2.3
‘BAG6138G  (1)-1x EC321208 ({1)-C22 EF668485 9-19x EV450565 9.39 MT612821  7-18
1BH620886 -1 EC319861 (1)-C34 EI620640  6-53x EV380565 10-15 MT632733  5-t8
(BK620583  4-21 EC329861 (1)}-€75 EJ510333  6-56x EV$22787 (1)-VR4 MVe14575 7.1
BK658653  4-2x EC329883 (1)-C20 EIS10333  9-68 EV523620 (1)-VRI MZ397080 6-49
BL6208I8  5-1x EC3290883 ([)-C59 EJ510333  10-27x EV6210335 1016 MZ569687 9-58x
BL620820 5-11x EC329883 (1)C74 EJ514822  9-14x EV620493 (3)-VR1 MZ395675 7-32
BM620785  3-1x EC337500 {1)-C33 EfS55794  10-22 EV650891 (4)}VR1,2 |MZ596024 &3
BM649620  3-2x EC337500 (1)-C73 EI558246  11-5 EW315448 11-19x MZ596340 631
BR620796  2-1x EC362063 (1)-C13 EJ618305  9-13x EW374894 11.18 MZ598948 62
BR657123  2-2x EC362068 (£)CI$S EJ620257  11-3 EW516600 11-21x MZ605283 7-24
BS620987  9-26x EC362335 {1)-C60 EJ621415  %-12x EW524845  11-20x MZ613247 743
B8621077  S-1x EC379765 (1)-C58 EN63(945  [1-17x EZ246936 11-16x MZ613844 12-16x
BS621088  9-2x EC379787 (1)-Cad E1654827 114 EZ382263 11-15 MZ614485 3-9
BS621090  9-3x EC383400 (4)-C7 EL593662 9.3 EZ486617 9-51 MZ638796 7.31
B3621101  9-4x EC391004 (1)-C8p  |ELS93662 10-10 EZ$80994 9.34 MZ648573 2-12x
BS661397  10-1x EC392332 (1)-Cé EL603268  9.-62 EZ580999 10-7 5B457413 44
BT620392 (I}TI EC412593 (1)Ce1, 62 [EL621461 9.32 EZ581005 9-35 SB&613495 410
BT620414 9-49x - EL62146t 10-9 EZ581005 10-8 SB613506  4-14
BT620425  9-4§x Eg:gg:gg Ej}_g",’ EM520368 4-12 EZ614452 36 SBe13s18  9-56
BT620515 9-47 EC432786 (1)C39 EM620368 12-34 EZ614823 1019 S8613743  9-36
BT638166  ¢-50x EC432810  (1)-C3 EO243988 (1)-L4 EZ614%02 9.5 58613754  9.37
BZ592773 & 1x EC432810 (11038 E0Q308395 {1)-L5,6 EZ626286 10-29 SB613765 10-12
BZ620717 12-1x EC450527 (1)-C11 EQ368403 (1)-L7 EZ626286 12-43x SES3¢983 9.33
BZ620831 5-14 EC467133  (1)-C14 EQ464668 (4)-11 EZz627625 {4)4 SES80983  10.6
BZ620842 4-1x EC487157 (2)C3 EQ496350 (1)-L1,2 EZ632395 12-27x SE586855 12-14
BZ620976 9-38x FC487157  (31C EQ49636F (i)}L3 EZ638965 6-55x SE595708  6-5x
BZ621000 10-13x EC493637 (1105 EQ538391 (3)-L1 EZ639077 7-13 SE606420  12:21x
EA612178  9-10x EC493637 (1)}C30 EQ620482 (4)-T1 EZ655852 3.8 SE612055  12.19
EA614158 4-19 'ECa93637 (1)-C32 EP494425  6-30 EZ659867 {3)-2 SE61207T  12-30
EA614788 91X EC493637 (1)-Ca8 ER213715  11-7x EZ669093 957 SE613866 12-3
EA627480 7-39x EC493637 (1)-C70 ER315213 1-8x HA612573  1-9 SE613888 12-4
EA655222 3-3 EC493637  (1)}C72 ER345712 9-43x HEA36963 1.3 SE613888 12-28
EA669510  1-13x EC493637 (1)-C76 ER345712  10-17x HP620897 1-§ SE613912  12-19x
EC220127  (1)-C2 EC493637 (3)-C13 ER345712 11.9x HZ567077 1-30 SE613923  12.20x
EC220151 (4)-C2 KC495865  (1)-C45 ER440921 11-6x HZ567202 1.4 SE614070 12.39x
EC220151  (4).Cs FEC513955  (1)-Ct ES389700 721 HZs12584  1-14 SE614204 125
EC220612 {(2)C1,2 KC316767  (1)-C4 E5469541 96 HZ612595 1.25 SE615374 413
EC220678 (1)-C79 EC522617  (3)-Cl4 ES479485  11-1 HZ612606 1.27 SE615374  12-35x
EC220994 {1)-Cs7 ECs23282 (1)-C24 ES494188 722 HZ613956 1.2 SK631067 12-45
EC220994  (4)-C3.4 EC523282  (1)}C26.27 |ESs51171  9.41 MB495123  12-11x SK631078 12.44
EC250582  (3)-.CS 1EC523282  (1)-C31 E5619053 9.54 MB613258 2.18 SK631304 915
EC250604  (1)-C81 (EC523282  (1)-Céd ES620346  10-4x MB613260 627 SK634410  9-60
EC250604 (4)-Ci0,11 ECS523282 (1)-C66.67 |EGs20537  9.20x MB613271 727 SK634410 10-14
EC250683  (1)-C46 (EC523282  (1)-C71 ES620605 7-40 MC621156 642 5K639022 12.42
EC250841  (1)-C7 EC539943  (1)}C78 ES621178  9-7x MH457255 ¢-44 SM518310 1224
EC250841  £1)-C82 EC551160 9.6 ES630494 711 MH613383 7.4 SM614046  11-11x
EC250885  (2)-C4 ECS56525  (1)-C40 ES648382 7-36 MH620572 6-33 SM614125  11.12x
EC250997 (3}C11,12 [ECS57381 (1)}CID ET380834 (1)-TRt7 |MH626771 9-59x SM§14294  12-46x
EC251122 (3)-CTtol6 |EC604102 (1)}-C23 ET391768 (1)}TR2 MI566561 519 SM614711  11-13x
EC290531  {(1)-C18 EC604102 (1)-C53 ET399870 (}TR24t026 |MI612764  7-25 SM614722  11-14x
EC290331 (1)»C29 EC604102 {1)-C63 ET511694 (4)-TR2,3 |MI612775 7-26 SP613787  12-13
EC290531 (1)-C49 EC620526 9-63 ET517263 (1)-TR4 MI613451 5.3 SP613855  12.22
EC290531 (1)C69 EC649800 (4)C8.9 |ET517263 (1)TR9 MI638032 5-17 SP614114  12-40x
EC311793  10-1Ix EC669058 6-5ix ET517263 (1)}-TR13 {ML457424 4.5 SP614193  12.2
EC313108  (1)-C12 ED224548 (3)-D1tod4 |ETS17263 (1)TR16 |ML610525 -6 8P614215  12-31
EC313108 (1)-C43 ED491130 {(1)-D? ET517263 (1)TR20 [ML612562 1-29 SP620763  12-25%
EC313108 (1)-Ca7 ED494583  6-3dx ET517375 (2)-TR4 ML612718  5-13 $Z614103  12-38
EC313108 (1)-C51 ED498150 (4)-Ds ET517375 (4)>TR1 ML612797 7-9 $Z632417  9-64
EC3t3t08 (3)-C3 ED511097 (4)-Ditod |ET520841 (1)}TRS5,6,7 |[ML612508 7-10 5Z632417 1026
EC313121 (3)C15 ED522887 4-18 ET520841 (1)-TR14 |ML612843 6.37 SZ650935  4-15
EC313323 (3)-C2 EDS557447 (1)}D1 ET520841 (i)-TR18 |ML612922 5.9 TCI84164  3-17
EC313323 (3)Ceé ED557447 (1)-D3,4 ET520841 (1)}TR22,23|ML612933 628 TC461878 521
E£C320040 (1)-C37 ED557447 (1)-D8to10 |ET539122 (2)-TR3 ML613181 624 TC469563  3-18
EC320040 {1)-C42 ED557447 {1)-D12,13 |ET592424 (3)»-TRlto6 |ML&13440 5.2 TC434042  9-69
EC320040 {(1)-C55 ED557447 (1)-D16t018|ET603257 (1)-TR1 ML626692 629 TC515575 620
EC320051 {1)-C8, 9 |ED$60913 (2)-Ditod |ET603257 (1)}TR3 MP612628 1-17 TC566662 729
EC320051 (1)-C16,17 [ED560913 (3).Ds ET603257 (1)FRt1 |MR3876066 2-10 TC568214 72
EC320051 (1)»-C19 ED619784 (1)-D2 ET603270 (1} TR10 |MR456761 5-5 TC612112  9-61
EC320051 (1)-C21 ED619784 (1)»-DsS.6  |ET803270 {1)-TR21 |MR613%945 3-14 TC612617  1-16
EC320051 {1)}C25 ED619784 (1)-D11 ET619738 (1)-TR8 MR647122  5-12 TC612786  6-17
EC310051 (1)-C28 ED6t9784 (1}-D14,15 |[ET619738 (1)-TR15 |MS387573 -6 TC612832 646
EC320081 (1)-C35,36 |EF277424 9-22x ET619738 (1)-TR1% |MS389981 1-18 TC612854 6-13
EC320051 (1)}C41 EF456333  9-20x ET619762 (2)-TR1 MS&13372 54 TC612865 6-11
EC32005t (1)-C50 EF460146 9-21x ET620385 (1)-TR12 |MS613484 4-6 TC612876  6-12
EC320051 (1)-CS2 EF563681 916 ET621268 (2)-TR2 MT370361 2-14 TC612898 7-28
EC320051 {(1)-C54 EF563703 9-23x ET621775 (3)-TR7 MT387630 2-11 TCa129t1  7-20
EC320051 (1)-Cé5 EF575932  9-28x EV464207 (i)-VR3 MT387641 2-15 TC612944 7-8
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INDEX

Ref. No. & Ref. Mo. & Ref, No. & Ref . No. & Ref. No. &

Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No, Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No, Parts No. Symbol No.
TC6E29585 6-44) 25325495  4-10 ZW520627 648
TC612966 7-6 253215495  6-36 ZW621360 3-19x
TC613170 &6 23325495  T-14 ZWe649877 2-5x
TC613192  6-19 28325495 945 IW665425 944
TC613203 6-27 Z5325405 10-20 ZW665425  10-18
TC613214  6-25 Z5325495 11-23x
TC683225- 7-37 Z5325495 12-33x
TC&13236  6-8 Z35356804  3-13
TC613282 3-22 25356815  3-13
TC613315  6-47 25369900 75
TC613326  4-16 25379350 1.31
TC613361 6-39 Z5379350 34
TC613473  4-3 25417161 1-5
TCo613541 6-54x 25417161 1-34
TCG6135852  9-53 25417161  6-58
TCE13563 946 ZS4171161 7-4d
TC&13574 9635 ZS417256  7-12
TC&13607 940 Z5421806  3-21x
TC613620  10-21 75421806 (3)-3
TCH12631 10-28 Z5421806 (4)2
TCB136472 10-14 25422076 9-8
TC613653  9-28 23423076 230
TCoL3664 9-27 3422076 942
TC613675 10-2 25422076  10-5
TC613697 11-24 25432674 1-15
TC613776  4-17 Z544 776 11-25
TC6E3800 12-10x Z5447805 324

1 TC613811  12-9x 25460449  9-55

T TCA1IBTY 12-32% 28477876 1-7
TC613%34  3-16 Z54370%1  7-23
TC613991 643 25499331 1-1l
TC614002  4-14 25499331 7-3s
TC614057  12-6X Z55i6205  9-52
TC614068 12-23 Z5323664 12-41x
TC6140810 12-26 Z5537963 1-10
TC6Y4136 1-24 255379714 37
TC614362  12-15x 28558101 (3)-5
TC614430 312 25558101 {(4)-5
TC614463 3.5 28590804 7.3
TC626095 1-33 75592378  6-32
TC626376  10D-2 75593318 7-38
TC&26580  9-67 Z5593177 11-2
TC632406 7-17 Z5608275 12-Bx
TC645794  3-20x 28613901 12.37
TC636266  12-7x ZW245681 7-30
TCH655841  1-32 ZW270088 1-22
TR549022 10-25x ZW270088 2-16
ZG2247%  4-8 ZW270088 5-16
LG227452 4.9 IWRTOORE  6-23
206227452 6-57 ZW2T0123  3-15
2G365297 128 ZW213688 1-0
ZG369112  6-14 ZW273756  (3)-4
ZG385075  2-43 ZW273756 (4)-3
23385323 6 ZW273881 11-22x
ZG387584  2-9x ZW290283 4.7
ZG387832 715 TW290283 5-10
ZG392826 6-18 ZW250283 5-24
ZG460484 7-33 IW290283 67
ZG469315  $-8 ZW290283 7-7
ZGATRTOS 645 ZIW250253 12-17x
Z2G494403  6-35 ZW322515 6-16X
Z2G514440  6-21 IW3is5307 27
ZGSTT7923 626 ZW3IS6657  5-24
ZG580252  6-38 ZIW364342 2.4
ZG6A12900  7-34 ZW3%1397  1-19
ZG613B22  12-12x IW3I96415 3-10
ZG61468T7 6-15 ZW396426  3-11
ZG6146%8  6-50 ZW4E1895 11-10x
ZG614812  2-8 ZW474581 5.7
ZG626264 520 IW474581 5.25
Z3626275  5-18 IW515386 4-22
246639371 1-20 ZWs16993  1-23
Z2G639382 1-21 ZW530504  5-6
ZG639775  1-12 ZW559135  10-23
ZG651251 7-19 ZW562476  9-60
23653332 610 ZW563218 3-23
ZG653995 742 ZW595697 64
ZG664683  12-18x ZIW61389%0  12-36x
25201407  1-26 ZW 620548  5-22
Z5201407 6-51X ZW620550 523
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